

No. 15-1485

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ANDRE PARKER, AND ANTHONY CAMPANALE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THEODORE WESBY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.  
Executive Director  
International Municipal  
Lawyers Association  
7910 Woodmont Ave.  
Suite 1440  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 466-5424  
cthompson@imla.org

KYMBERLY K. EVANSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
TANIA M. CULBERTSON  
Pacifica Law Group LLP  
1191 2nd Ave., Ste 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 245-1700  
Kymberly.Evanson@pacificalawgroup.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF BEFORE THE COURT'S CONSIDERATION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF BEFORE THE COURT'S CONSIDERATION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Officers Are Not Required To Credit One Set of Conflicting Statements Over Other Evidence of Criminal Activity .....	5
A. The <i>Wesby</i> Opinion Conflicts With Established Law Recognizing the Sufficiency of Circumstantial Evidence of Mens Rea in Determining Probable Cause .....	5
B. Arresting Officers Should Be Afforded Latitude to Consider All the Evidence of Mens Rea Crimes .....	8
II.   Qualified Immunity Should Protect Officers Who Reasonably Discount a Suspect's Non-Credible Explanation for Apparent Criminal Activity .....	12
III.  The Standard Created By the Court of Appeals Will Chill Law Enforcement .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Askew v. City of Chicago</i> , 440 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	18
<i>Conner v. Heiman</i> , 672 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	8, 9, 12
<i>Cox v. Hainey</i> , 391 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	7, 8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Curley v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050, 185 L. Ed. 2d 61 (2013) . . . . .	17
<i>Figueroa v. Mazza</i> , No. 14-4116-CV, 2016 WL 3126772 (2d Cir. June 3, 2016) . . . . .	13
<i>Garcia v. Does</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1983) . . . . .	16
<i>Locke v. United States</i> , 7 Cranch 339 (1813) . . . . .	16
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S. Ct. 1092, 89 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1986) . . . . .	13, 18
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 757 A.2d 78 (D.C. 2000) . . . . .	9

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305, 193 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015) . . . . .	13
<i>Paff v. Kaltenbach</i> , 204 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Panetta v. Crowley</i> , 460 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Jamison</i> , 488 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	15, 18
<i>Romero v. Fay</i> , 45 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	14
<i>State in Interest of D.M.</i> , 91 So. 3d 296 (La. 2012) . . . . .	9
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 699 So.2d 512 (1997) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 737 So.2d 218 (1999) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Midell</i> , 798 N.W.2d 645 (N.D. 2011) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266, 122 S. Ct. 744, 151 L. Ed. 2d 740 (2002) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	6
<i>Zalaski v. City of Hartford</i> , 723 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	6, 7, 17
<b>Statute</b>	
North Dakota Century Code § 12.1-20-03 . . . . .	11
